
 
A meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL will be held in the CABINET 
ROOM, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
on WEDNESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2004 on the rising of the 
Council and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
23rd June 2004. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

2. PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE:  FINAL 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 3 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on final 
recommendations arising from the Periodic Electoral Review of 
Cambridgeshire. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

3. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH:  REVISED 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 83 - 94) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Central Services on the revised 
recommendations published by the Boundary Commission for 
parliamentary constituency boundaries in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

   
 Dated this 21st day of September 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

Please contact Mrs L Jablonska, 01480 388004 if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Panel. 

  
 
 
 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  

Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held in the 

Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
Wednesday, 23rd June 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes, D Harty, 

M F Newman, K Reynolds and 
T D Sanderson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J Taylor. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor I C Bates be elected Chairman of the Panel. 
 
Councillor I C Bates in the Chair. 

 
2. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th April 2004 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor K Reynolds be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTIONS PANEL 29TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 

 

PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE:  FINAL 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(Report by the Director of Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the present position 

in connection with the periodic electoral review of electoral 
arrangements in the county of Cambridgeshire. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Boundary Committee commenced the Electoral Review of 

Cambridgeshire on 11th March 2003 and published draft 
recommendations on 24th February 2004.  

 
2.2 At meetings of the Panel on 27th May and 25th June 2003 Members 

considered details of a consultation document prepared by 
Cambridgeshire County Council which outlined their draft 
recommendations for new electoral divisions in Cambridgeshire.  
Arising from this, the Panel made representations to the Boundary 
Committee and proposed an alternative scheme for Huntingdonshire. 

 
2.3 At their meeting on 7th April 2004 Members considered the draft 

recommendations published by the Boundary Committee which 
outlined their proposal to adopt the District Council’s scheme in full for 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
3. FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 On 14th September 2004, the Boundary Committee published their 

final recommendations on the future local government electoral 
arrangements for Cambridgeshire County Council.  The report to the 
Electoral Commission has been attached at Annex A and has also 
been circulated to District Councillors representing the St Neots 
Wards. 

 
3.2 Following consideration of all representations submitted during 

consultation on the draft recommendations, the Boundary Committee 
have proposed that Cambridgeshire County Council should have 69 
Councillors, 10 more than at present, representing 60 divisions.  They 
are also mindful of the fact that as divisions are based on District 
Wards which have themselves changed as a result of the recent 
District reviews, the boundaries of all divisions will be subject to 
change. 

 
3.3 In respect of Huntingdonshire, the Boundary Committee have 

endorsed their draft recommendations as final with the exception of the 
proposed amendment to the St Neots town area.  The Boundary 
Committee are proposing that the boundary for the two divisions in the 
town should run north to south along the River Ouse rather than east 

Agenda Item 2

3



  

to west as in their draft proposals.  The amendments to these divisions 
will not effect any other divisions and coterminosity and electoral 
quality will also be unaffected.  The new divisions will be named 
St Neots East and St Neots West. 

 
3.4 In addition to the name changes outlined above the Boundary 

Committee have proposed the following name changes in accordance 
with our original suggestions:- 

 
♦ Upwood and The Raveleys and Warboys and Bury will become 

Warboys and Upwood; 
♦ Kimbtolton, Staughton and Brampton will become Brampton 

and Kimbolton; and 
♦ Elton and Stilton will become Norman Cross. 

 
3.5 The Boundary Committee are also proposing to rename the following 

division:- 
 

♦ Gransden and The Offords will become Buckden, Gransden 
and The Offords. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Boundary Committee has completed its statutory role and it is now 

the responsibility of the Electoral Commission to decide whether to 
give effect to their recommendations, with or without modification, and 
to implement them by means of an order. 

 
4.2 An order will not be made before 26th October 2004 and the Panel is 

requested to consider whether they wish to make any comments to the 
Electoral Commission on the final recommendations for 
Cambridgeshire. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Periodic Electoral Review of Cambridgeshire County Council Draft County 
Proposal:  Consultation Document – April 2003. 
Future Electoral Arrangements for Cambridgeshire County Council:  Draft 
Recommendations – The Boundary Committee for England, February 2004. 
Future Electoral Arrangements for Cambridgeshire County Council:  Final 
Recommendations – The Boundary Committee for England, September 2004. 
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Jablonska, Central Services Manager 
    01480 388004 

 
 

 

4



Final recommendations on the 
future electoral arrangements
for Cambridgeshire

Report to The Electoral Commission 

September 2004 

Annex A

5



2

Translations and other formats
For information on obtaining this publication in another 
language or in a large-print or Braille version please contact 
The Boundary Committee for England: 

Tel: 020 7271 0500 
Email: publications@boundarycommittee.org.uk

The mapping in this report is reproduced from OS mapping by The Electoral 
Commission with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, 
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence Number: GD 03114G. 
Report number: 381 

6



Contents

Page

What is The Boundary Committee for England? 5

Summary 7

1 Introduction 19

2 Current electoral arrangements 23

3 Draft recommendations 31

4 Responses to consultation 33

5 Analysis and final recommendations 37

6 What happens next? 75

Appendix

           Final recommendations for Cambridgeshire

77

3

7



4

8



What is The Boundary Committee for England? 

The Boundary Committee for England is a committee of The Electoral Commission, 
an independent body set up by Parliament under the Political Parties, Elections and 
Referendums Act 2000. The functions of the Local Government Commission for 
England were transferred to The Electoral Commission and its Boundary Committee 
on 1 April 2002 by the Local Government Commission for England (Transfer of 
Functions) Order 2001 (SI No. 2001/3962). The Order also transferred to The 
Electoral Commission the functions of the Secretary of State in relation to taking 
decisions on recommendations for changes to local authority electoral arrangements 
and implementing them. 

Members of the Committee are: 

Pamela Gordon (Chair) 
Professor Michael Clarke CBE 
Robin Gray 
Joan Jones CBE 
Ann M. Kelly 
Professor Colin Mellors 

Archie Gall (Director) 

We are required by law to review the electoral arrangements of every principal local 
authority in England. Our aim is to ensure that the number of electors represented by 
each councillor in an area is as nearly as possible the same, taking into account local 
circumstances. We can recommend changes to the number of councillors elected to 
the council, division boundaries and division names. 

This report sets out the Committee’s final recommendations on the electoral 
arrangements for the county of Cambridgeshire.

5

9



6

10



Summary

We began a review of Cambridgeshire County Council’s electoral arrangements on 
11 March 2003. We published our draft recommendations for electoral arrangements 
on 24 February 2004, after which we undertook a nine-week period of consultation. 

This report summari
[...]
 Final recommendations for Cambridgeshire

Division name 
(by district council 
area)

Number
of

councillors

Electorate
(2007)

Number of 
electors per 
councillor

Variance
from average 

%

South Cambridgeshire 

47 Bar Hill 1 7,050 7,050 6

48 Bassingbourn 1 5,410 5,410 -19

49 Bourn 1 6,660 6,660 0

50 Duxford 1 6,680 6,680 1

51 Fulbourn 1 7,470 7,470 13

52 Gamlingay 1 7,570 7,570 14

53 Hardwick 1 7,160 7,160 8

54 Histon &
Cottenham

2 13,850 6,925 4

55 Linton 1 7,040 7,040 6

56 Melbourn 1 6,940 6,940 5

57 Papworth &
Swavesey

1 6,170 6,170 -7

58 Sawston 2 12,890 6,445 -3

59 Waterbeach 1 7,070 7,070 6

60 Willingham 1 7,300 7,300 10

Totals 69 458,110 - -

Average - - 6,639 -

17

21



18

22



1 Introduction 

1 This report contains our final recommendations on the electoral arrangements for 
the county of Cambridgeshire. Our review of the county is part of our programme of 
periodic electoral reviews (PERs) of all 386 principal local authority areas in England. 
Our programme started in 1996 and is currently expected to finish in 2004.

2 In making final recommendations to The Electoral Commission, we have had
regard to: 

the statutory criteria contained in section 13(5) of the Local Government Act 1992 
(as amended by SI No. 2001/3962), i.e. the need to: 

reflect the identities and interests of local communities; 

secure effective and convenient local government; and 

achieve equality of representation. 

Schedule 11 to the Local Government Act 1972. 

the general duty set out in section 71(1) of the Race Relations Act 1976 and the 
statutory Code of Practice on the Duty to Promote Race Equality (Commission for 
Racial Equality, May 2002), i.e. to have due regard to: 

eliminate unlawful racial discrimination; 

promote equality of opportunity; and 

promote good relations between people of different racial groups. 

3 Details of the legislation under which we work are set out in The Electoral 
Commission’s Guidance and Procedural Advice for 
[...]



Table 3 (continued): Existing electoral arrangements in Cambridgeshire

Division name 
(by district council area) 

Number
of

councillors

Electorate
(2007)

Variance
from average 

%

South Cambridgeshire 

48 Cottenham 1 8,300 7

49 Fulbourn 1 7,470 -4

50 Gamlingay 1 13,700 76

51 Girton 1 7,540 -3

52 Harston 1 7,470 -4

53 Histon 1 7,930 2

54 Linton 1 7,040 -9

55 Melbourn 1 7,450 -4

56 Sawston 1 6,890 -11

57 Shelford 1 5,860 -25

58 Waterbeach 1 7,070 -9

59 Willingham 1 8,400 8

Totals 59 458,110 -

Averages - 7,765 -

Source: Electorate figures are based on information provided by Cambridgeshire County Council.

Note: Each division is represented by a single councillor, hence the electorate columns denote the 
number of electors represented by each councillor. The “variance from average” column shows by how 
far, in percentage terms, the number of electors represented by each councillor varies from the average
for the county. The minus symbol (-) denotes a lower than average number of electors. For example, in 
2002, electors in Abbey division in Cambridge City were relatively over-represented by 34%, while 
electors in Huntingdon & Godmanchester division in Huntingdonshire were significantly under-
represented by 64%. Figures have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

29

33



30

34



3  Draft recommendations 

25 During Stage One we received 19 representations, including county-wide schemes 
from Cambridgeshire County Council and Cambridgeshire County Labour Party. We 
also received representations from the North East Cambridgeshire Constituency Labour 
Party, the North West Cambridgeshire Constituency Labour Party and Huntingdonshire
District Council as well as submissions from seven parish and three town councils and 
three county councillors. In light of these representations and evidence available to 
 us, we reached preliminary conclusions, which were set out in our report, Draft
recommendations on the future electoral arrangements for 
[...]
 of St Ives. Councillors Souter (Upwood & The 
Raveleys ward) & Taylor (Warboys ward) opposed our proposed two-member Elton & 
Stilton division and repeated the proposal for two single-member divisions for the area 
in their Stage One submission. They also proposed six division name changes in the 
district. Councillor Barnes (St Neots Priory Park ward) opposed our proposed two-
member Eaton Socon division, and considered that the two areas have no common 
interest. He considered that the division should be converted into two single-member 
divisions as he strongly opposed two-member divisions. Councillor Hansard (St Neots 
Eynesbury ward) also objected to our proposed Eaton Socon division, particularly the 
naming of the division. He considered that the town should be split along the River 
Ouse if two-member divisions ‘must’ be created. 

35

39



46 We also received five submissions from local residents regarding Huntingdonshire.
Three submissions considered that the two-member divisions of Huntingdon and 
Godmanchester would be better represented by single-member divisions. One of these 
respondents proposed an alternative arrangement for the areas within our proposed 
Huntingdon division. The remaining two submissions opposed our proposal to include 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth parish in St Ives division. One of these residents proposed 
an alternative arrangement in the east of the district using the three-member division we
discussed in our draft recommendations. 

47 In South Cambridgeshire, Councillor Orgee (Sawston division) proposed three 
alternative partial schemes in the areas covered by our proposed Duxford, Sawston and 
Melbourn divisions, but expressed a preference for his second scheme. Councillor 
Gooden (Histon division) opposed our two-member Cottenham division. Andrew 
Lansley, MP, supported the County Council’s proposal for single-member divisions in 
place of our proposed two-member Sawston division. A local resident objected to our 
proposed 
[...]
 Council, Councillor Hansard and Councillor Barnes considered that the 
boundary for the two divisions in the town should run north to south along the River 
Ouse rather than east to west as in our draft proposals. We note that these divisions 
would have the same electoral variances for 2007 as under our draft recommendations, 
that coterminosity would not be affected and that Little Paxton district ward would still be 
linked with St Neots town. 

187 We acknowledge that there was limited community identity evidence in these 
submissions for this proposal. However, the opposition led us to look closely at this 
area, and it is clear that the River Ouse separates St Neots Eaton Socon and St Neots 

64

68



Eynesbury district wards. There is no direct road link between these communities apart 
from the main road following the southern division boundary. There are no bridges 
crossing the river in our proposed St Neots Eaton Socon division and so, in effect, these 
two communities are separated from one another. The amendments to these two 
divisions are self-contained meaning that this proposal would not affect any other 
divisions. Coterminosity and electoral equality would also be unaffected and given 
the significantly better links between communities that this proposal provides, we 
propose adopting it as final. We propose to name these divisions St Neots East and St 
Neots West. 

188 We considered Ramsey Parish Council’s proposal for amended Ramsey and 
Upwood & Warboys divisions. However, its amendments would worsen electoral 
equality and coterminosity, and would also impact on other divisions which we have 
received support for. Therefore, we are not proposing to amend our draft 
recommendations in this area.

189 We note the proposed name changes for the district and we propose to rename 
the three divisions of Upwood & The Raveleys & Warboys & Bury, Kimbolton, 
Staughton & Brampton and Elton & Stilton as proposed by the County Council as the 
alternative names have all received local support and provide a better reflection of the 
constituent parts in the division. We are also proposing to rename Gransden & The 
Offords division as proposed by Councillors Souter & Taylor, again as this received
local support. However, we are not adopting Councillors Souter & Taylor’s alternative
name for St Neots Eaton Socon division as it is no longer relevant given our amended 
St Neots divisions. We are also not proposing to adopt their division name for 
Somersham, as it has not received local support.

190 We are therefore endorsing our draft recommendations as final in 
Huntingdonshire with the exception of the proposed amendment to the St Neots town 
area and the four division name changes discussed above. Under our final 
recommendations coterminosity would remain at 85% between county divisions and 
district wards. Our proposed Brampton & Kimbolton, Sawtry & Ellington, Somersham, St 
Ives, The Hemingfords & Fenstanton and Warboys & Bury divisions would initially be 
under-represented with 13%, 16%, 15%, 14%, 11% and 12% more electors per 
councillor than the county average respectively (5%, 9%, 7%, 8%, 7% and 6% more by 
2007). Buckden, Gransden & The Offords, Godmanchester, Huntingdon, Norman 
Cross, Ramsey, St Neots East and St Neots West divisions would initially be over-
represented with 4%, 10%, 15%, 6%, 2%, 3% and 9% fewer electors per councillor than 
the county average respectively (16% more, 13%, 7%, 6%, 5%, 9% and 6% fewer by 
2007). Our final recommendations are illustrated on the large map at the back of the 
report.

South Cambridgeshire district 

191 Under the current arrangements, the district of South Cambridgeshire is 
represented by 14 county councillors serving 14 divisions. Bassingbourn, Linton, 
Sawston, Shelford, Waterbeach and Histon divisions are over-represented with 11%, 
2%, 4%, 19%, 3% and 12% fewer electors per county councillor than the county 
average respectively (16%, 9%, 11%, 25% and 9% 
[...]
ion@electoralcommission.org.uk
(This address should only be used for this purpose.) 

75

79



76

80



Appendix

Final recommendations for Cambridgeshire County Council:

The large map inserted at the back of this report illustrates in outline form the proposed 
divisions for Cambridgeshire including constituent district wards and parishes. 

77

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTIONS PANEL 29TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 

 

REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
AND PETERBOROUGH:  REVISED RECOMMENDATIONS 

(Report by the Director of Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the present position 

in connection with the review of parliamentary constituencies in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Boundary Commission for England (“the Commission”) published 

provisional recommendations for changes to all seven existing 
constituencies in the area covered by the counties of Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough on 18th September 2003.  

 
2.2 At meetings of the Panel on 14th October 2003 and 19th January 2004 

Members considered provisional recommendations published by the 
Commission.  As a result of the Periodic Electoral Review of 
Huntingdonshire, the Commission determined that the parliamentary 
constituency boundaries should be realigned with the District Ward 
boundaries.   

 
2.3 The Panel supported the proposals for changes to the existing 

constituencies of Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire but as 
the Commission had received objections to the proposals a public 
inquiry was held on 24th February 2004. 

 
3. PROPOSALS FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
3.1 At the public inquiry the Assistant Commissioner considered counter 

proposals affecting the boundary between the constituencies of 
Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire but rejected them on the 
grounds that it would divide a parish between constituencies and break 
local ties. 

 
3.2 The Commission have adopted the Assistant Commissioner’s 

recommendations in respect of Huntingdonshire and are proposing no 
further changes to the constituencies of Huntingdon and North West 
Cambridgeshire.  Further details are outlined in the news release 
published by the Commission and has been attached at Annex A. 

 
3.3 In respect of Huntingdonshire, the Commission’s final 

recommendations are:- 
 

♦ to transfer the District Wards of Earith, Sawtry and Upwood and 
The Raveleys (currently divided by both constituencies) to the 
North West Cambridgeshire Constituency; and 

♦ to transfer the District Ward of Ellington to the North West 
Cambridgeshire Constituency. 

Agenda Item 3

83



 2

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 As the final recommendations have been announced by the 

Commission no further representations can be considered.  Following 
approval of the draft order the new constituencies will take effect at the 
general election following the making of the order. 

 
4.2 The Panel is requested to note the contents of the report. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The District of Huntingdonshire (Electoral Changes) Order 2002. 
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Jablonska, Central Services Manager 
    01480 388004 

 
 

 

84



 

Boundary Commission for England       PO Box 31060      London  SW1V 2FF 
  020  7533  5177         Fax  020 7533  5176        GTN  3042  5177 

e-mail   bcomm.england@ons.gov.uk           Web Site   http://www. statistics.gov.uk/pbc/ 
 

Boundary Commission for England 
 

News Release  
 
Issued by the Telephone 020 7533 5174
Boundary Commission for England or 020 7533 5135
PO Box 31060 Fax 020 7533 5176
London 
SW1V 2FF Date 15 September 2004

 
 
REVISED RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 
THE COUNTIES OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 
 
The Commission are to publish revised recommendations on 23 September 2004 for the 
following parliamentary constituencies:- 
 
 East Cambridgeshire CC (the name to revert to South East Cambridgeshire CC) 
 South Cambridgeshire CC 
 
The revised recommendations take account of the report submitted to the Commission by 
the Assistant Commissioner, Mr William Clegg QC, who considered the written 
representations made to the Commission and the views expressed at the recent public 
inquiry. 
 
The Commission are proposing no further changes to the following constituencies and 
confirm their provisional recommendations as their final recommendations for:- 
 
 Cambridge BC 
 Huntingdon CC 
 North East Cambridgeshire CC 
 North West Cambridgeshire CC 
 Peterborough BC 
 
1. The Commission are to publish revised recommendations on 23 September 2004. 
Provisional recommendations for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough were published on 18 
September 2003. Objections to the provisional recommendations led to a public inquiry, 
which was held on 24 and 25 February 2004 in Cambridge. 
 
2. The Assistant Commissioner has recommended changes to the Commission’s 
provisional recommendations in respect of East Cambridgeshire CC and South 
Cambridgeshire CC. He has also recommended that the provisional recommendations in respect 
of the other five constituencies be accepted. Having considered his report, recommendations, and 
the evidence submitted, the Commission have decided to adopt the Assistant Commissioner’s 
recommendations in full with the exception of his recommendation that South Cambridgeshire 
CC should be renamed as South West Cambridgeshire CC. 
 
 

Annex A

85



 Boundary Commission for England 
 

 

Assistant Commissioner’s Report 
 
3. The Assistant Commissioner reported that there was unanimous support for the retention 
of seven constituencies for the combined area of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 
The City of Peterborough 
 
4. The Assistant Commissioner reported that it was widely accepted that the City of 
Peterborough should have one whole constituency and part of another constituency, rather 
than being divided between three constituencie
[...]
eshire CC. The Cottenham 
ward is currently divided between constituencies whilst Balsham and Linton are currently 
located wholly within the existing South East Cambridgeshire CC. 
 
12. The Assistant Commissioner heard persuasive evidence that Balsham and Linton 
should be in the same constituency, and that Cottenham has strong links with the 
Longstanton ward of South Cambridgeshire CC. Whilst he accepted that the transfer of the 
Cottenham ward would result in poorly shaped constituencies, he considered that this 
disadvantage was outweighed by the advantages of including the ward in South 
Cambridgeshire CC. He accordingly recommended that the Commission’s provisional 
recommendations be revised with the Balsham and Linton wards being located in East 
Cambridgeshire CC, and the Cottenham ward being located in South Cambridgeshire CC. He 
rejected the other counter-proposals for this area. 
 
Constituency names 
 
13. The Assistant Commissioner reported that the existing name of South Cambridgeshire 
CC had caused confusion and that there was considerable support for it to be renamed South 
West Cambridgeshire CC. He also considered that the Commission’s provisionally 
recommended name of East Cambridgeshire CC would cause confusion and reported support 
for the retention of the existing name of South East Cambridgeshire CC. He recommended 
that the Commission’s provisional recommendations in respect of these two constituency 
names should be revised accordingly. He reported that proposals to alter other constituency 
names received little support and recommended no change in respect of them. 
 
Revised Recommendations 
 
14. The Commission considered the Assistant Commissioner’s report, the transcript of the 
inquiry and the written representations. They accept the Assistant Commissioner’s 
recommendation in respect of the boundary between their provisionally recommended East 
Cambridgeshire CC and South Cambridgeshire CC (i.e. in respect of the Balsham, Cotten
[...]
 
newspapers in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough on 23 September 2004. Local authorities, MPs, 
the Political Parties' Headquarters, and others will be sent a copy of the recommendations. The 
notice will also be published on the Commission's web site at:- 
 

http://www.statistics.gov.uk/pbc/ 
 
Places of Inspection 
 
21. A copy of the revised recommendations and maps illustrating them together with the 
Assistant Commissioner’s report may be inspected, once the notice has been published in local 
newspapers on 23 September 2004, at the following places:- 
 
CAMBRIDGE The Guildhall, Cambridge 

South Cambridgeshire District Council, South 
Cambridgeshire 

Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge 
Cherry Hinton Library, High Street, Cambridge 

ELY Council Offices, The Grange, Nutholt Lane, Ely 
HUNTINGDON Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon 
MARCH  Fenland Hall, County Road, March 
PETERBOROUGH Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough 

Orton Library, Orton Centre, Peterborough 
 
Representation Period: 23 September 2004 to 29 October 2004 
 
22. No further representations can be considered for those five constituencies where the 
Commission are announcing their final recommendations. However, as with their provisional 
recommendations, the Commission are statutorily required to consider representations made 
about their revised recommendations within one month of local publication on 23 September 
2004. The normal one-month representation period has been extended to 29 October 2004 to 
allow for the conferences of the Parliamentary political parties.  
 
23. Representations about the revised recommendations for the two constituencies affected 
should be addressed to The Boundary Commission for England, PO Box 31060, London, SW1V 
2FF, or faxed to 020 7533 5176, or emailed to chris.ault@ons.gov.uk. 
 
24. All representations received by the Commission will be acknowledged. It should be 
noted that the Commission are not statutorily required to 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held at 

Pathfinder House, St. Mary’s Street, Huntingdon on Wednesday, 29 
September 2004. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor K Reynolds – Vice-Chairman 
   
  Councillors P J Downes, D Harty, 

M F Newman, K Reynolds and J Taylor 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R L Clarke, D A Giles and A 

Hansard 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor I C 
Bates 

 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd June 2004 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
5. PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE:  FINAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/12, the Panel considered a report by the 
Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) together with a copy of the final recommendations 
published by the Boundary Committee for England with regard to a 
periodic review of electoral arrangements for the County Council of 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Panel were advised that the Committee had endorsed their draft 
recommendations as final, incorporating the District Council’s 
proposal for Huntingdonshire, with the exception of a proposed 
amendment to the St. Neots Town area.  
 
Having been acquainted with the views of Councillors R L Clarke, N J 
Finnie, D A Giles, A Hansard and Mrs P J Longford, the Panel 
expressed a preference for the Committee’s proposal for St. Neots, 
whereby the boundary for the two divisions in the town should run 
north to south along the River Ouse rather than east to west as per 
their draft proposals.  Whereupon, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the final recommendations published by the Boundary 

Committee for changes to the electoral divisions in 
Cambridgeshire be endorsed. 

 



6. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH:  REVISED 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 02/10, the Panel considered a report by the 

Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining revised recommendations published by the 
Boundary Commission for England in connection with the review of 
the parliamentary constituencies in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough. 
 
The Panel were advised that following the public inquiry in February 
2004, the Commission had adopted the Assistant Commissioner’s 
recommendations in respect of Huntingdonshire and were proposing 
no further changes to the constituencies of Huntingdon and North-
West Cambridgeshire.  The changes as supported previously by the 
Panel included the transfer of the new District Wards of Earith, Sawtry 
and Upwood and the Raveleys to the North-West Cambridgeshire 
Constituency, currently divided between the Huntingdon Constituency 
and North-West Cambridgeshire Constituency and also the transfer of 
the District Ward of Ellington to the North-West Cambridgeshire 
Constituency.  Whereupon, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the final recommendations published by the Boundary 

Commission for changes to existing parliamentary 
constituencies of Huntingdon and North-West 
Cambridgeshire be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


